Public Document Pack

CITY
LONDON

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City
of London Police Authority Board

Date: FRIDAY, 13 MAY 2022
Time: 1lam
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy James Thomson (Chair) James Tumbridge
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chairman) Chris Hayward, Chair, Policy &

Alderman Professor Emma Resources Committee (Ex-Officio
Edhem Member)
Alderman Timothy Hailes Dawn Wright

Andrew Lentin (External Member) Michael Landau (External Member)
Deputy Graham Packham

Enquiries:  Polly Dunn
tel. no: 020 7332 3726
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Accessing the virtual public meeting

Members of the public can observe this virtual public meeting at the below link:
https://youtu.be/cFDF6CFU5rk

A recording of the public meeting will be available via the above link following the end of
the public meeting for up to one municipal year. Please note: Online meeting recordings
do not constitute the formal minutes of the meeting; minutes are written and are available
on the City of London Corporation’s website. Recordings may be edited, at the discretion
of the proper officer, to remove any inappropriate material.

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive


https://youtu.be/cFDF6CFU5rk

AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

APOLOGIES

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

TERMS OF REFERENCE
To receive the terms of reference of this Committee, as agreed by the City of London
Police Authority Board at its meeting of 25 April 2022.

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 14
February 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 12)

PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 13 - 16)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 24)

CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Decision
(Pages 25 - 28)

Q4 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 29 - 44)



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME RELATED
ACTIVITIES
Report of the Executive Director of Innovation and Growth.

For Information
(Pages 45 - 50)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that they
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part | of Schedule
12A of the Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2022.

For Decision
(Pages 51 - 52)

NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 53 - 54)

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PLAN 2020-23- REFRESH
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 55 - 86)

NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 87 - 90)



17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PLAN- ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME
Report of the Commissioner.

For Discussion
(Pages 91 - 114)

FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - NEXT
GENERATION AND CURRENT SERVICE UPDATE REPORT
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 115 - 150)

CITY OF LONDON POLICE STAFF SURVEY'S- FUTURE APPROACH
Report of the Commissioner.

For Information
(Pages 151 - 166)

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE
ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



Agenda Iltem 3

Economic and Cyber Crime Committee
Composition

e Up to six Members of the Police Authority Board appointed by the Police Authority
Board (in addition to the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Board).

e Up to two co-opted Court of Common Council Members to be appointed by the
Police Authority Board.

e Chair and one other Member of the Policy and Resources Committee, to be
appointed by that Committee.

e Up to two external Members, to be appointed by the Police Authority Board.

Frequency of meetings
The Committee shall meet four times per annum.

Quorum
Three Members (of which at least two must be Common Councillors).

Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:

a) overseeing the force’s national responsibilities for economic, fraud
and cyber crime, having regard to the strategic policing requirement
and relevant national strategies in this area;

b) monitoring government, and other external agencies’ policies and
actions relating to economic and cyber crime;

c) overseeing the delivery of the City’s economic and cyber crime strategies,
programmes, projects and other relevant improvement plans including (but
not limited to) the National Lead Force Plan, Strategic Communications and
Engagement Plan, NPCC Cyber Crime Programme, Cyber Griffin and Fraud
and Cyber Reporting & Analysis Service Programme;

d) overseeing the City of London Police’s private sector partnerships
with regard to fraud, economic and cyber crime;

e) identifying and overseeing opportunities to exploit the synergies
between the Corporation’s Cyber Security agenda and that of the
City of London Police;

f) overseeing the business strategy, service and financial performance
of the Economic and Cyber Crime Academy;

g) making recommendations to the Police Authority Board in any other
matters relating to economic and cyber crime.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Item 4

ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD
Monday, 14 February 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing,
Guildhall on Monday, 14 February 2022 at 2.00 pm

Present

Members:

Deputy James Thomson (Chair)

Deputy Keith Bottomley

Deputy Graeme Doshi-Smith

Alderman Bronek Masojada

Catherine McGuinness (Ex-Officio Member)
Dawn Wright

Landau (External Member)

Officers:

Peter O’Doherty - Assistant Commissioner, City of London Police
Chris Bell - City of London Police

Clinton Blackburn - City of London Police

Simon Latham - Director, Police Authority Team

Alix Newbold - Interim Director, Police Authority Team

Oliver Bolton - Deputy Head, Police Authority Team

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department

Andrew Buckingham - Town Clerk’s Department

Giles French - Innovation & Growth Department

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Tijs Broeke, Alderman Professor Emma Edhem,
Alderman Tim Hailes. Andrew Lentin was observing online. Michael Mitchell,
external Member of the Professional Standards and Integrity Committee, was
also observing virtually.

Sir Craig Mackey attending in person to observe the meeting.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES

RESOLVED, that the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting
held on 4 November 2021, be approved as an accurate record.

4. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES

Page 7



Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioners regarding
the Committee’s outstanding references.

Q3 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE REPORT
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Quarter 3
National Lead Force Performance.

There was a discussion on the issue of time taken to answer calls and the link
between that and abandoned calls. 30% abandoned calls was considered high.
A push toward guiding people to online reporting tools was necessary, to leave
the call handlers free to speak to those who needed to (repeat victims, the
elderly and vulnerable). Capacity was being built within the contact centre. As
part of the user experience, callers 
[...]
re forces. The ambition was to level up all forces in England
and Wales. Members sought more victim stories to help drive this work.

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE
Members received a verbal report of the Assistant Commissioner regarding
National Lead Force.

Members heard about the renewal of an arrangement with Microsoft and
suggested that the Force seek to do similar with other such as Amazon, PayPal
and Google.

Social media companies had a duty of care as outlined in the Online Safety BiIll.
The Force was trying to be proactive in encouraging large, data rich,
organisations to share their data to help improve the Force’s ability to prevent
and investigate cyber crime.

A discussion was had on the involvement of COLP with insurance companies,
primarily on the need to improve the messaging so that these companies knew
who to speak to when there was a cyber threat. The Chair of Policy and
Resources supported the idea of improving this. She felt that UK Finance would
be a good forum to raise this and suggested a round table for insurers be held
(1/2022/P).

RESOLVED, that the update be noted.

CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE

Members received a report of the Commissioner on Cyber Griffin.

There was support expressed for the use of POCA funds on Cyber Griffin.
Members wished to understand the breadth, depth and reach of this activity.
What volume of services had been provided to what sectors, and where?
(2/2022/P)

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME
RELATED ACTIVITIES

Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth, on the
Department’s activities related to Cyber and Economic Crime.

Page 9



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

The Chair of Policy and Resources explained that she had started holding
informal meetings with Police to see what work was being done to push the
competitiveness agenda.

Some ‘blue sky’ thinking on the Centre for Cyber Excellence was sought
(3/2022/P).

RESOLVED, that the report be noted.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There was a question on the campaigning undertaken for the Online Safety Bill.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no urgent business.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED, that under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part |
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED, that the non-public minute of the meeting held on 4 November
2021, be approved as an accurate record.

NON PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES
Members received a report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner regarding the
Committee’s Non-Public Outstanding References.

CONCENTRIX EXTENSION - COSTED ROADMAP
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Concentrix
Extension and Costed Roadmap.

STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT AND POLICY UPDATE
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding Stakeholder
Engagement and Policy.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

There was no other business.

Page 10



The meeting ended at 15.40

Chairman

Contact Officer: Polly Dunn
tel. no: 020 7332 3726
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



¢T obed

ECONOMIC CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES

12/2021/P 4 November 2021 | By utilising the City and Mayoralty’s Assistant In progress
Innovation & convening power there would be better Commissioner/
Growth engagement with smaller FinTech firms. It | Dir for Innovation | To be discussed with the Lord Mayor
was suggested that a FinTech specific and Growth in the coming months.
event could be arranged.
1/2022/P 14 February 2022 [ A discussion was had on the involvement | Commissioner of | In Progress- The City Police’s ABI
Item 6- National of COLP with insurance companies, Police funded insurance investigation team
Lead Force primarily on the need to improve the have been asked to engage with
Update messaging so that these companies knew CyberGriffin to explore opportunities
who to speak to when there was a cyber
threat. The Chair of Policy and Resources
supported the idea of improving this. She
felt that UK Finance would be a good
forum to raise this and suggested a round
table for insurers be held.
2/2022/P 14 February 2022 | Members wished to understand the Commissioner of | Complete-Update below

Iltem 7- Cyber
Griffin Update

breadth, depth and reach of this activity.
What volume of services had been
provided to what sectors, and where?

Police

Service volume — To date and
excluding bespoke presentations,
CyberGriffin(CG) have delivered 423
Baseline Briefings, 108 Table Top
exercises, 52 Cyber Capability
Assessment engagements and 28
Incident Response Training
sessions. ‘Awareness’ is therefore
CG’s key deliverable as this is the
focus of the Baseline Briefing.
Notwithstanding the above statistics,
it is important to note that the lower
frequency services generally deliver
a more lasting impact. Cyber
Capability Assessments leave
organisations with detailed plans for
security improvements and often

G wa)| epuaby



T abed

ECONOMIC CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES




GT obed

ECONOMIC CRIME COMMITTEE - PUBLIC REFERENCES

Where — Originally, Cyber Griffin
was totally Square Mile based and
replied fully on physical
presentations. Today, while the
focus is organisations in the City, CG
do far more work outside than
previously through the use of the
digital platform. Two key factors
have driven this shift; Firstly,
organisations seek a consistent
security posture which means that
assisting them requires Cyber Griffin
to train people in that organisation
wherever they are. CG regularly
deliver briefings to other parts of the
world where the organisation has a
footprint in the City. Secondly,
among protect teams Cyber Griffin
has developed a specialist business
focus, this means that other protect
teams will refer more complex
business engagements to them. This
has been a source of increasing
national work

3/2022/P

14 February 2022
Item 8-
Innovation and
Growth update of
Cyber and
Economic Crime
related activities

The Chair of Policy and Resources
explained that she had started holding
informal meetings with Police to see what
work was being done to push the
competitiveness agenda.

Some ‘blue sky’ thinking on the Centre for
Cyber Excellence was sought

Dir Innovation
and Growth /
Private Secretary
to the Chair of
Policy

This action will need to be
progressed in light of the new
Chairmanship of Policy &
Resources.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Agenda Iltem 6

Chamberlain’s Department?

Committee: Dated:
Economic and Cyber Crime Committee 13 May 2022
Subject: National Lead Force Update Public
Which outcomes in the City Corporation’s Corporate | 1,10, 12
Plan does this proposal aim to impact directly?

Does this proposal require extra revenue and/or N

capital spending?

If so, how much? NA

What is the source of Funding? NA

Has this Funding Source been agreed with the NA

Report of: Commissioner of Police
Pol 23-22

Report author: AC Pete O’Doherty; Cdr Nik Adams
Office of National Co-ordinator for Economic and Cyber
Crime

For Information

SUMMARY

This report provides information on key activities delivered as part of the National Lead

Force Plan. These activities include:

Improvements to Action Fraud reporting

Continued coordination of Project Otello activity
Multiple arrests for courier fraud
Force and PCC engagement

Recommendation(s)

National protect campaigns to tackle online shopping and romance fraud

It is recommended that members note the contents of this report.

MAIN REPORT

BACKGROUND

The National Lead Force Plan was approved by Police Authority Board in October
2020. The plan is structured around 5 key outcomes / aims with milestones and
performance measures attributed to each milestone. This report will be a standing
agenda item in future and will provide an overview of ongoing activity.

CURRENT POSITION

Qutcome 1: The public has confidence in the Action Fraud reporting service

Page 17




Action Fraud is the National Fraud and Cybercrime Reporting Service delivered
by COLP. Responsibilities include providing a first point of contact for victims
of fraud, crime reporting and triage. We constantly seek opportunities to
improve the quality of service delivered informed by user feedback. A number
of activities are in progress including changes to staffing and recruitment
models and technological improvements.

Next Generation service project update

1. The Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service (FCCRAS)
programme is implementing a transformational change.

The future system will have an ability to ingest, analyse and publish information in
a timely manner at scale to help the City of London Police (CoLP), in conjunction
with forces across England, Wales and Northern Ireland, better prepare for the
ever-evolving fraud and cybercrime landscape.

Using automation across law enforcement, government agencies and the private
sector, will allow the system to share data intelligence with the right people,
enabling them to disrupt scams, live fraudulent activity and cyber breaches.

Suppliers have submitted their proposals for the new service which CoLP is
evaluating. The evaluation will result in a selection of a group of suppliers to take
through to the final phases of the procurement. Final suppliers will be chosen
before the end of the calendar year.

Qutcome 2: People and organisations are prevented from being victims of fraud,
and victims are supported (Protect)

CoLP progress MOU with Pension Requlator to help support 
[...]
g new services within the Square Mile, delivering briefings on a national
level and conducting work overseas, all with the potential to reduce Cyber
Griffin’s running costs whilst also strengthening and extending the unit’s brand.
A case study of each pilot will be completed and used as the basis on which to
decide Cyber Griffin’s direction in future years. This year marks an excellent
opportunity to explore and document what the programme is capable of
delivering.

Cyber Griffin continues to work with Bristol University in the development of a
new Incident Response Exercise. The exercise algorithm is close to completion
after an initial round of testing and is expected to enter a phase of exercising with
real participants in the coming two months. What separates this training from
alternatives is that Cyber Griffin will be offering an ‘open world’ exercise. This
means that participants will be able to use the exercise multiple times to sharpen
their incident response skills as the algorithm will randomly generate scenarios
from a pool of hundreds of possible scenarios the team have developed over the
last three years. This marks a significant progression from traditional more linear
‘paper-feed’ exercising.

CONCLUSION

9.

Cyber Griffin have experienced a strong start to the year but will go through a
weaker period of service delivery as the unit resources wider policing demands.
Overall, the programme should recover to meet the targets set both locally and
national. Funding has enabled the unit to recruit additional officers. This will
increase the unit's capability and enable Cyber Griffin to explore new service
offerings both in and outside of the Square Mile. Analysis of these pilots will
inform how the programme can be best utilised in the longer term.

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



62 abed

;f %, CITYLONDON

£ POLICE
IR T

National Policing Lead For Fraud

National Lead Force Performance Report

Q4: January — March 2022

g wal| epuaby

(B



Performance Assessment - Key:

The dashboard provides an assessment of City of London Police performance against the National Lead Force (NLF) aims and objectives as set out in the National
Lead Force Plan 2020-2022 (NLF Plan).

The NLF Plan was approved by the City of London Police Authority in October 2020. The plan sets out how City of London Police will improve the national
response to fraud. It reflects NLF’s contribution and commitment to the National Fraud Policing Strategy and the National Economic Crime Centre’s (NECC) five-
year strategy. The NECC leads the ‘whole system’ to drive down the growth in fraud on behalf of the UK Government.

The NLF plan sets out five outcomes that City of London Police is seeking to achieve: -

Outcome 1 - The public has confidence in the Action Fraud reporting service

Outcome 2 - People and organisations are prevented from being victims of fraud, and victims are supported (National Fraud Policing Strategy)
Outcome 3 - Police resources are deployed efficiently and effectively against fraud threats (National Fraud Policing Strategy)

Outcome 4 - Fraudsters operating nationally are identified and offending is disrupted

Outcome 5 - Policing has the capability and capacity to detect, disrupt and deter perpetrators of fraud (National Fraud Policing Strategy)

In order to identify if these outcomes are being achieved a series of success measures for each outcome have been produced and are reported on throughout
thfpperiod. The success measures related to each outcome can be found at the start of each slide alongside the current RAG assessment for the relevant success
r@sures.

D

ThgYelow chart identifies the RAG assessment criteria for the success measures.

o

Table 1 — Success Measure Performance RAG assessment

The success measures are being met

The success measures have not been consistently met but there is sufficient evidence to show that developments are
being made to improve the RAG status of the measures
[...]
 left blank



Agenda ltem 16

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 109



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 18

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 Public Outstanding References
	6 National Lead Force Update
	7 Cyber Griffin Update
	8 Q4 National Lead Force Performance Update
	9 Innovation & Growth - Update of Cyber & Economic Crime related activities
	13 Non-Public Minutes
	14 Non-Public Outstanding References
	15 National Lead Force Plan 2020-23- Refresh
	Pol_26-22_NLF Plan_Version 4 Final - FInal FInal

	16 NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio Update
	17 Stakeholder Engagement Plan- Economic and Cyber Crime
	Pol_28-22_ECC_Stakeholder_Appendix 1
	Pol_28-22_ECC_Stakeholder_Appendix 2 Tactical Engagement Plan
	Pol_28-22_ECC_Stakeholder_Appendix 3 Relationship Owners Op Pr 2
	Pol_28-22_ECC_Stakeholder_Appendix 4 New SCEP plan for ECC

	18 Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service - Next Generation and Current Service update report
	Pol_29-22_FCCRAS FIC Update  Programme Presentation 20042022 vF no inserts_Appendix_A
	Pol_29-22_FCCRAS Healthcheck Report April 2022 vF_Appendix_B

	19 City of London Police Staff Survey's- Future Approach
	Pol_30-22_Vision Paper for NPCEC




Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF LONDON 
POLICE AUTHORITY BOARD 

Friday, 13 May 2022  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Economic and Cyber Crime Committee of the City of 
London Police Authority Board held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, 

Guildhall on Friday, 13 May 2022 at 11.00 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy James Thomson (Chair) 
Tijs Broeke (Deputy Chair) 
Alderman Professor Emma Edhem 
Dawn Wright 
Michael Landau (External Member) 
Deputy Graham Packham 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
Pete O’Doherty - Assistant Commissioner 

Nik Adams - Commander, City of London Police 

Chris Bell - City of London Police 

Emma Cunnington - City of London Police 

Hayley Williams - City of London Police 

Alix Newbold - Director, Police Authority 

Oliver Bolton - Police Authority 

Polly Dunn - Town Clerk’s Department 

Mary Kyle - Innovation and Growth 

 
Observing: 
Alderman Bronek Masojada - Member 

Graeme Doshi Smith - Member 

Jason Groves - Member 

Sir Craig Mackey - External Member, City of London 
Police Authority Board 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Deputy Chris Hayward and Alderman Tim Hailes. 
Andrew Lentin joined the meeting remotely. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 
 
 



3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members received the Committee’s Terms of Reference as set by the City of 
London Police Authority Board at its meeting on 25 April 2022. 
 

4. MINUTES  
Michael Landau’s name should be written in full on the attendance list. 
 
RESOLVED, that subject to this correction, the public minutes and non-public 
summary of the meeting held on 14 February 2022, be approved as an 
accurate record. 
 

5. PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner. 
 
The Commissioner noted that both items would be closed out soon. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

6. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the National Lead 
Force. An update was provided on the following matters: 
 

• Procurement of the next generation Fraud and Cyber Crime Reporting and 
Analysis Service and the focus on Victim Care. 

• Disruption of the sale of counterfeit goods and the challenges faced post-Brexit.  

• COLP to report back on what further work could be done to intercept counterfeit 
goods in ports (e.g. working with Trading Standards) (4/2022/P). 

• How the City of London Police planned to raise the profile of IP Crime, so that it 
might be taken more seriously. 

• Threats to bypass Multi-Factor Authentication. 

• Ongoing work on setting strategic objectives, with a view of fostering a more 
organised and co-ordinated response. 

 
RESOLVED, that the update be noted. 
 

7. CYBER GRIFFIN UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding Cyber Griffin. 
 
It was clarified that the mission of Cyber Griffin was to engage with 100% of 
victims and that this work was undertaken by the wider team. 
 
It was hoped that Cyber Griffin would be a product of the Cyber Resilience 
Centre Model, which will form one place for all services for large corporations 
and small SMEs.  
 
Funding had been secured for this year but not beyond 2024 – it was 
suggested that Cyber Griffin may be self-funded in future. 
 
A question was raised on whether there were any challenges with the Home 
Office, given that Policing is separate to Security. It was suggested that 
nationally, the direction of travel seemed to bring those two areas together. 



 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 

8. Q4 NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Q4 National 
Lead Force Performance. 
 
The new Commander for Economic Crime, Nik Adams introduced himself and 
gave an overview of his previous experience in policing. 
 
There was a discussion on the abandonment rate of calls and the need to 
improve the wait time of 12 minutes. This prolonged call-holding time was 
caused by low levels of contact centre staff. One reason cited for the lack of 
staff was the delay COLP is experiencing in the vetting process of new recruits. 
The City of London Police explained the need to prioritise the vetting process 
for data handlers to address this risk and added that this was being prioritised 
internally. 
 
The Commissioner outlined the difficulties faced in domain blocking .com 
addresses compared to .co.uk. addresses. Processes were not as stringent 
although suppliers such as Go Daddy would take down sites if the evidence 
presented to them was compelling. 
 
A Member sought a copy of the Police IP Crime report to the ICAN Board 
(5/2022/P). 
 
A Member asked for an update on recruitment of Action Fraud Call Handlers 
outside of Committee, as the next ECCC is not until September. (6/2022/P) 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 
 

9. INNOVATION & GROWTH - UPDATE OF CYBER & ECONOMIC CRIME 
RELATED ACTIVITIES  
Members received a report of the Director of Innovation and Growth regarding 
an update on Cyber and Economic Crime related activities. 
 
Members welcomed the development of a joint strategy with Innovation and 
Growth. They noted the convening power of the City of London Corporation and 
how this might help improve cyber consciousness. 
 
Members invited COLP to consider what Members could do to assist in 
reaching businesses and suggested that links be made with relevant livery 
companies. 
 
It was suggested that it would be useful for stakeholders to have one place to 
go to access all the relevant resources. 
 
RESOLVED, that the report be noted. 
 



 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED, That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  

 
13. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  

RESOLVED, that the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 
2022. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC OUTSTANDING REFERENCES  
Members received a joint report of the Town Clerk and Commissioner 
regarding the Board’s Non-Public outstanding references. 
 

15. NATIONAL LEAD FORCE PLAN 2020-23- REFRESH  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the National Lead 
Force Plan 2020-23 refresh. 
 

16. NPCC CYBER CRIME PORTFOLIO UPDATE  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding an update on the 
NPCC Cyber Crime Portfolio. 
 

17. STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PLAN- ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Economic and 
Cyber Crime Stakeholder Engagement Plan. 
 

18. FRAUD AND CYBER CRIME REPORTING AND ANALYSIS SERVICE - 
NEXT GENERATION AND CURRENT SERVICE UPDATE REPORT  
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the Fraud and 
Cyber Crime Reporting and Analysis Service, Next Generation and Current 
Service update report. 
 

19. NATIONAL POLICE CENTRE FOR ECONOMIC AND CYBER CRIME- 
VISION PAPER 
Members received a report of the Commissioner regarding the National Police 
Centre for Economic and Cyber Crime Vision. 
 

20. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 



21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.56 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chair 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Polly Dunn  
 tel. no: 020 7332 3726 
polly.dunn@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


